
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 8 October 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below:

30 September 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4. First Quarter Performance, Procurement and Financial Review 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 
56)

5. Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 - Update (Pages 57 - 84)

6. Revised Performance Framework 2020/21 due to the impact of COVID-19 (Pages 
85 - 94)

7. Air Quality Management Update on the AQAP Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle 
(Pages 95 - 146)

8. Buxton Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 147 - 164)

9. Recent changes to the Planning System and  the Planning White Paper 2020 
(Pages 165 - 188)

10. HIF programme Fairfield Roundabout: Project and Costs Review (Pages 189 - 208)

PART 2
11. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

12. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 209 - 210)

Public Document Pack



(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. )

13. HIF Programme Fairfield Roundabout: Project and Costs Review - Appendix 2 
(Pages 211 - 212)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

14. Disposal of Land at Hogshaw, Buxton (Pages 213 - 278)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of The Executive
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman
Councillor J Todd



THE EXECUTIVE

Meeting: Thursday, 6 August 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman

In Attendance Councillors T Ashton, J Collins and E Thrane

20/64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

20/65 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

20/66 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW
(Agenda Item 4)

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2019/20”).  The effect of the Covid-19 pandemic and collection rates 
were discussed.  The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 13 July.  The position was summarised as follows:

Subject Headline
Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund provisional outturn for 

2019/20 was an underspend of £295,441.
Efficiency Programme

 The 2019/20 revised efficiency target of £714,000 (General Fund) 
had been exceeded with £867,000 of savings achieved to date.  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account was in surplus (against budget) by 

£2,114,450 at the Quarter Four (provisional outturn) stage.
Capital Programme

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 as revised 
was £5.33 million.  The outturn was £4.7 million, representing an 
underspend of £0.62 million at year end.

 The HRA Programme for 2019/20 as revised was £2.7 million.  The 
outturn was £2.55 million which represents a £0.15 million 

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive
Thursday, 6 August 2020

underspend.
Treasury Management

 Cash investments held at 31st March 2020 totalled £20.5 million.
 Council borrowing at 31st March 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest general fund budget was in surplus by 

£112,079 with a £25,112 surplus on the HRA
Revenue Collection

 98.41% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2020, compared 
to 98.43% for the same period last year.

 98.39% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 2020 
compared with 99.09% for the same period last year.

 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 
was £162,981 which compares to £184,465 at 31st March 2020

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 21 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 67 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 31st March 2020, 67% of procurement activity undertaken was 

on the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 
30 days

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:
 64% of the key performance indicators met target, with 49% better 

than target
 The Council received 120 complaints, 325 comments and 119 

compliments in the Fourth Quarter. Repeat complaints and response 
times both on track 

Options considered:

Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Fourth Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted.

2. That the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as 
explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) of the report be approved.

3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in 
Appendix A (Paragraph 2.13) of the report be approved.

4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in 
Appendix A (Paragraph 6.5 and 7.4) of the report be approved.

20/67 FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS
(Agenda Item 5) Page 4



The Executive
Thursday, 6 August 2020

The Executive considered the proposed financial planning process in order 
to review the longer term impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the 
financial position of the Authority. The report was considered by the 
Corporate Select Committee on 13 July.  

Options considered:

There were no options to consider at this stage.

RESOLVED: 

That the proposed process be noted.

20/68 REQUEST FOR MATCH FUNDING FROM THE OUTDOOR SPORTS AND 
RECREATION CAPITAL FUND TO SUPPORT FURNESS COGS 
PAVILION PROJECT
(Agenda Item 6)

The Executive considered the allocation of £20,000 from the Outdoor Sports 
and Recreation Capital Fund to provide match funding to Furness COGS 
(Community Organising Green Space) for the development of a Community 
Pavilion at Furness Vale Community Field.  

Options considered:

1. To provide funding of £20,000 from the Outdoor Sports and Recreation 
Capital Fund in support of this key project. This will be funded from the 
£100,000 capital pot assigned for outdoor sports facilities.  
(Recommended)

2. To do nothing – This will place the project in jeopardy of not progressing 
and will leave a large and possibly unachievable funding shortfall for 
COGS. (not recommended)

RESOLVED:

That the allocation of £20,000 from the Outdoor Sports and Recreation 
Capital Fund be approved as the Council’s contribution to support the 
development of a Community Pavilion at the Community Field in Furness 
Vale, on the basis that the full project costs are secured by COGS.

20/69 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:

Page 5



The Executive
Thursday, 6 August 2020

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/70 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 June 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

20/71 REVIEW OF ICT MANAGED SERVICE CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda Item 9)

The Executive approved a report on future options in relation to the 
Council’s ICT managed service contract with Northgate Public Service 
(NPS).

The meeting concluded at 6.27 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

8 October 2020

TITLE: First Quarter Performance, Procurement and 
Financial Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Barrow - Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance  
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2020/21 – First Quarter (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2020/21 – First Quarter (Procurement Report) 
 Appendix C (2020/21 – First Quarter (Performance Report)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First 
Quarter 2020/21”)

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive: 

 Note the First Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the First Quarter (i.e. 30th June 
2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the First Quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2020/21 is an overspend of £459,580.  

Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One no savings have been taken against the 2020/21 

revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in surplus 

(against budget) by £749,030 at the Quarter One stage.

Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 

revised is £5.05 million.  The projected outturn is £3.19 million, 
representing an underspend of £1.86 million – mostly in respect of 
programme slippage due to Covid19

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £5.4 million.  The 
projected outturn is £4.6 million which represents a £0.8 million 
underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2020 totalled £27.4 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as budgeted for 

the HRA and £61,280 over for the general fund.

Revenue Collection
 28.47% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2020, compared 

to 29.64% for the same period last year.
 22.51% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2020 

compared with 30.01% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Oner the value of sundry debt over 60 days 

old was £270,240 which compares to £178,520 at 30 June 2020

Appendix A

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter are:
 27 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 66 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 June 2020, 97% of procurement activity undertaken was on 

the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 30 
days

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter are:
 59% of the key performance indicators on track, with 49% better than 

target
 The Council received 8 complaints and 44 compliments in the First 

Quarter.
 15 projects on track, 18 not yet commenced, 1 completed.

Appendix C

Page 8



4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective 
management of performance and financial resources, which is the subject of 
this report.

5.      Options and Analysis

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report.

6.5 Legal
None

6.6 Climate Change
None

6.7 Consultation
None

6.8      Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

CLAIRE HAZELDENE
Acting Executive Director (Finance and Customer Services)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Appendices A-C
Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance 
01538 395400 Ext. 4193
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Prtner
01538 395400 Ext. 4195

6.4

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX A

2020/21

First Quarter 
Financial
Review

Page 11



2

1. Background and Introduction 

1.1. In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules and recommended 
good practice, a quarterly financial report is presented to members. This is the first 
s
[...]


Appendices Attached
Appendix 1: Amended Performance Targets 2020/21

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 This report provides information on the proposed amendments to the current 
performance targets for 2020/21, which have been made necessary due to the 
effects of the coronavirus pandemic on the council’s ability to meet its previously 
agreed targets.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive note the proposed amendments and 
comment accordingly.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s 2019-2023 Performance Framework was considered by 
Corporate Select Committee on 10th February 2020 following detailed scrutiny 
by the Performance Sub-Committee on 3rd February 2020. It contains the 
council’s performance targets for the years 2020/21 through to 2022/23 and 
reflects the ambitions of the 4-year Corporate Plan adopted in October 2019.

3.2 The advent of a national lockdown on 23rd March 2020 had a dramatic effect 
on the Council’s ability to carry out certain functions as previously planned and 
a major impact on the local economy and our communities. It has therefore been 
necessary to review the targets agreed pre-lockdown for 2020/21 and propose 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



a revised set of targets for the relatively small number of areas affected. The 
usual service planning activity for 2021/22 will follow in due course with the 
involvement of this Committee at the appropriate stage.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The Performance Framework translates the ambitions of the Corporate Plan 
into measurable targeted activity and therefore links to all four of the Council’s 
aims and the supporting objectives.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 This report is for information only and therefore no alternatives have been 
presented. However, if the target review had not taken place the 2020/21 Q4 
report would no doubt show a higher than usual proportion of ‘off track’ 
measures due to lockdown and on-going coronavirus rest
[...]
uncil to designate a neighbourhood forum and a neighbourhood area for 
Buxton. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Having both designations will mean that the Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC 
can begin to prepare a neighbourhood plan or neighbourhood development 
order. A neighbourhood plan forms part of the development plan and decisions 
on planning applications will be made using the local plan, neighbourhood plan 
and any other material considerations. A neighbourhood development order 
grants planning permission for specific development in a particular area.

3.3 Buxton Neighbourhood Forum CIC have submitted details explaining why the 
proposed neighbourhood area is an appropriate area and why the group is the 
appropriate body to lead neighbourhood planning in that area.

3.4 Consultation on the applications should be undertaken by the local planning 
authority and the Council is required to determine the applications within 13 
weeks of them first being publicised.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Given the broad nature of neighbourhood planning, there will be direct 
implications for all of the Councils corporate priorities.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 Option 1 – (recommended) that the Council agrees to the recommendations as 
set out in section 2 of this report. This will enable the community to comment on 
the applications prior to the Council making a final decision. The process for the 
consideration of such applications is established through the regulations

5.2 Option 2 (not recommended) the Council does not support consultation on the 
applications. There is no sound basis not to allow the applications to be subject 
to consultation. Local planning authorities are required to enable the preparation 
of neighbourhood plans and applications for neighbourhood areas and forums 
must be subject to consultation. 

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
The neighbourhood forum wil
[...]
ane Reynolds Y
Joe Dugdale Y Y
Richard Silson Y
Mary Fairhurst Y
Simon Rogerson Y
Rosemary Wood Y
Janet Miller Y
Adam Swain-Fossey Y Y
Peter Crook Y
Gemma Ball Y Y
Alan Purser Y
Suzannah Allen Y
Clare Parmacott Y
Matthew Blackwood Y Y
Roddie MacLean Y Y
Matthew Nuttall Y Y
Suzanne Pearson Y Y
Kate MacLean Y Y
Teresa Roper Y Y
Hannah Catrin Davies Y
Alan Thompson Y
Benjamin Evens Y
Barbara Stringer Y
Guy Rees Y
Christopher Hallam Y Y
Charles Jolly Y
Patricia Thompson Y Y
Richard Lower Y Y
John Robertson Y
Jean Ball Y Y
Mike Monaghan Y
Robin Edwards Y
JeanTodd Y Y
Rob Wakeling Y
Scott Murcott Y Y
Alyson Philips Y
Keith Savage Y Y
Derek Bodey Y

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

8 October 2020

Appendices Attached 

 APPENDIX White Paper Proposals, implications and comments summary table.

1.        Reason for the Report:

1. To appraise the Executive of proposed changes as set out in the White 
Paper “Planning for the Future” which was published for consultation by 
Government on 6th August 2020

2. To consider the Council’s response to the consultations. 

2. Recommendation

2.1    That the Executive notes the report and provides comments for inclusion in the 
Council’s response to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
before the end of the consultation period.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Business and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. It 
introduces a series of changes to planning legislation intended to help 
businesses, particularly in the hard-hit hospitality and construction sectors, to 
get back to work safely and quickly. The key changes are:

TITLE: Recent changes to the Planning System and  
the Planning White Paper 2020 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor A. McKeown – Leader of the 
Council

OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development 
Services

WARDS: Whole Borough 

Page 165

Agenda Item 9



 An automatic extension to planning permissions and listed building consents 
whi
[...]
ed in the following report.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Executive is recommended to: 

2.1.1 Note the progress on delivering the Homes England funded 
Fairfield roundabout.

2.1.2 Note the revised construction costs for delivery of the 
roundabout as set out in Appendix 2 (Part 2 of this report).

2.1.3  Authorise the Executive Director ( Place) to proceed to  
producing detailed design drawings for the roundabout and 
related tender documentation and report back to the Executive 

Page 189

Agenda Item 10



with results of the procurement exercise and seek approval to 
draw down HIF funding for construction of the roundabout.

2.1.4

2.1.5 Accept the advanced payment offer from Homes England of up 
to £500,000 to allow the project to proceed and meet the grant 
funding deadline. 

2.1.6 Noting and accepting the updated project risks and mitigation as 
set out in the report and appendix 3.

3. Executive Summary

Background

3.1 Following the submission of a Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bid by the 
council in Dec 2017, Homes England (HE) has made a grant award to the 
council of £2m towards the construction of the Fairfield roundabout and link 
roads. Delivery of this infrastructure will unlock housing sites allocated in the 
Local Plan at Hogshaw and Granby Road, bringing forward 346 homes 
(Hogshaw 263 and Granby Road B 83). In addition, it will release and 
accelerate the development of a privately owned site at Waterswallows, which 
has the potential to provide an additional 268 homes. Housing delivery on all 
sites is reliant upon the construction of the roundabout and link roads. The 
relationship of the roundabout, link roads and housing sites are shown in 
appendix 1. 

3.2 Members received an update on this project at the end of July 2020. It was 
agreed that a further update report would be prepared for the Executive for its 
8th October meeting. 

Role of Council owned land

3.3 The provision of the roundabout and link roads to the east and west prov
[...]

Document is Restricted

Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 First Quarter Performance, Procurement and Financial Review 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 - Update
	6 Revised Performance Framework 2020/21 due to the impact of COVID-19
	Appendix 1

	7 Air Quality Management Update on the AQAP Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle
	Appendix 1

	8 Buxton Neighbourhood Plan
	Buxton Neighbourhood Plan App A 1
	Buxton Neighbourhood Plan App A 2
	Buxton Neighbourhood Plan App A 3
	Buxton Neighbourhood Plan App A 4
	Buxton Neighbourhood Plan App A 5
	Sheet1


	9 Recent changes to the Planning System and  the Planning White Paper 2020
	Appendix

	10 HIF programme Fairfield Roundabout: Project and Costs Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	13 HIF Programme Fairfield Roundabout: Project and Costs Review - Appendix 2
	14 Disposal of Land at Hogshaw, Buxton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9






Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 8 October 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd
Councillors T Ashton, J Collins, R Quinn, E Thrane and S Young were also in
attendance.

20/72

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Greenhalgh declared an other interest – Item 5 (Medium Term
Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 – Update) – employer receives grant from
the Borough Council.
Councillor Todd declared an other interest – Item 8 (Buxton Neighbourhood
Plan) member of Buxton Neighbourhood Forum.

20/73

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 August 2020 be
approved as a correct record. The minutes of the Corporate Select
Committee held on 28 September would be considered at the next meeting
of the Executive.

20/74

FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE, PROCUREMENT AND FINANCIAL
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First
Quarter 2020/21”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 28 September 2020. The position was summarised as
follows:

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were:
Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected
outturn for 2020/21 was an overspend of £459,580.
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One no savings had been taken against the

Reference

Appendix
A

The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General
Fund).
Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in
surplus (against budget) by £749,030 at the Quarter One
stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21
as revised was £5.05 million. The projected outturn was
£3.19 million, representing an underspend of £1.86 million –
mostly in respect of programme slippage due to Covid19.
 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised was £5.4
million. The projected outturn was £4.6 million which
represented a £0.8 million underspend - mostly in respect of
programme slippage.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2020 totalled £27.4
million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as
budgeted for the HRA and £61,280 over for the general
fund.
Revenue Collection
 28.47% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2020,
compared to 29.64% for the same period last year.
 22.51% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2020
compared with 30.01% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Oner the value of sundry debt over 60
days old was £270,240 which compares to £178,520 at 30
June 2020
Procurement

The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were:




Performance

27 procurement activities had been completed
The Procurement forward plan included 66 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
At the 30 June 2020, 97% of procurement activity undertaken was on
the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 30
days

Appendix
B

Appendix C
The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were:

59% of the key performance indicators were on track, with
49% better than target
 The Council received 8 complaints and 44 compliments in the
First Quarter.
 15 projects were on track, 18 not yet commenced, 1
completed.

The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:

That the first quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
20/75

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2023/24 - UPDATE
(Agenda Item 5)
The purpose of the report was to present an updated summary version of
the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2020/21 – 2023/24, forecasting the longer
term impact the Coronavirus pandemic had had on the financial position of
the Authority. The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 28 September 2020. The Committee expressed that
consideration needed to be given to the funding arrangements around
priority projects to ensure that reserves can be re-established at the end of
the period. Particular reference was made to the Future High Streets Fund,
Glossop Town Halls and Climate Change Emergency projects.
Options considered:
There were no options to consider at this stage.
RESOLVED:

That the forecast updated Medium Term Financial Plan position be noted.
20/76

REVISED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2020/21 DUE TO THE IMPACT
OF COVID-19
(Agenda Item 6)
The report provided information on the proposed amendments to
performance targets for 2020/21, which had been made necessary due to
the effects of the coronavirus pandemic on the Council’s ability to meet its
previously agreed targets. The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 28 September 2020.
Options considered:
This report was for information only and therefore no alternatives had been
presented. However, if the target review had not taken place the 2020/21 Q4 report
would no doubt show a higher than usual proportion of ‘off track’ measures due to
lockdown and on-going coronavirus restrictions, which were outside the Council’s
control.
RESOLVED:

That the proposed amendments be noted.

The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

20/77

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT UPDATE ON THE AQAP WOODHEAD
ROAD (A628) TINTWISTLE
(Agenda Item 7)
The report updated the Executive on the progress of the Air Quality Action
Plan for the Air Quality Management Area (1) Woodhead Road (A628)
Tintwistle, attached at Appendix 1 and on the proposed steps the Council
was taking to address the air quality issues across the Borough. The report
was considered by the Community Select Committee on 23 September
2020.
Options considered:
There were no alternative options to consider, the Council was required by
law to produce an action plan once an Air Quality Management Area had
been declared.
RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted and approved.
20/78

BUXTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
(Agenda Item 8)
The report considered an application made by ‘The Buxton Neighbourhood
Forum Community Interest Company (CIC)’ to designate a neighbourhood
area and neighbourhood forum for Buxton under section 61G of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990. The report was considered by the
Economy and Growth Select Committee on 7 October 2020 which
requested that the report be considered by the Committee prior a further
decision by the Executive.
Options considered:
Option 1 (recommended) that the Council agreed to the recommendations
as set out in section 2 of the report. This would enable the community to
comment on the applications prior to the Council making a final decision.
The process for the consideration of such applications was established
through the regulations
Option 2 (not recommended) that the Council does not support consultation
on the applications. There was no sound basis not to allow the applications
to be subject to consultation. Local planning authorities were required to
enable the preparation of neighbourhood plans and applications for
neighbourhood areas and forums must be subject to consultation.
RESOLVED:

1. That the consultation on the applications for the designation of a
neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum for Buxton be approved.
2. That the responses to the consultation be considered at a future meeting
of the Economy and Growth Select Committee prior the Executive in
order to meet the 13 week deadline specified in the regulations.

The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

20/79

RECENT CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM AND THE PLANNING
WHITE PAPER 2020
(Agenda Item 9)
The report appraised the Executive of proposed changes as set out in the
White Paper “Planning for the Future” which was published for consultation
by Government on 6th August 2020. The report was considered by the
Economy and Growth Select Committee on 7 October 2020. A training
session for councillors in the proposed changes would take place on 12
October 2020.
Options considered:
As detailed in the report.
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and that comments be provided for inclusion in the
Council’s response to Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local
Government before the end of the consultation period.
20/80

HIF PROGRAMME FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT: PROJECT AND COSTS
REVIEW
(Agenda Item 10)
The report provided members with an overview and project update on
progress in delivering the Homes England funded Fairfield Roundabout and
sought approval for progressing the project as outlined in the report. The
project was considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 7
October 2020.
Options considered:
Two options were detailed in section 5 of the report.
RESOLVED:

1. That the progress on delivering the Homes England funded Fairfield
roundabout be noted.
2. That the revised construction costs for delivery of the roundabout as set
out in Appendix 2 (Part 2 of the report) be noted.
3. That the Executive Director (Place) be authorised to proceed to
producing detailed design drawings for the roundabout and related
tender documentation and report back to the Executive with results of
the procurement exercise and seek approval to draw down HIF funding
for construction of the roundabout.
4. That the advanced payment offer from Homes England of up to
£500,000 to allow the project to proceed and meet the grant funding
deadline be accepted.

The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

5. That the updated project risks and mitigation as set out in the report and
Appendix 3 be noted and accepted.
20/81

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/82

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 August
2020 be approved as a correct record.

20/83

HIF PROGRAMME FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT: PROJECT AND COSTS
REVIEW - APPENDIX 2
(Agenda Item 13)
The Executive approved a report with regards the progression and delivery
of the project.

20/84

DISPOSAL OF LAND AT HOGSHAW, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 14)
The Executive approved an interim report with regards to the disposal of
land assets at Hogshaw, Buxton.
The meeting concluded at 6.56 pm

CHAIRMAN

